# 33249

#### ADOPTED – BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 JULY 6, 2017

### BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

### **RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT**

#### THE CHANCELLOR

**REPORTS** that the following proposals, contracts, and other special funding instruments are under development or have been submitted by staff at this time.

### Section I. Grant Proposals Funded and Received NO NEW FUNDING RECEIVED

# Section II. New Grant Proposals Submitted (TOTAL VALUE \$1,045,000)

Grant Name	Funder	Amount	Performance		
Abbey Family Fund Scholarship	Abbey Family Fund	\$45,000	Period		
Program		Over a three	7/1/2017 –		
		year period	6/30/2020		
College/District	Accountability	Pd #			
Kennedy-King	Patrick Gipson, Director of	1707071			
	Strategic Initiatives				
Alignment					
Increase the number of students earning college credentials of economic value; Increase the rate of transfer					
to Bachelor's degree programs following CCC graduation; Drastically improve outcomes for those requiring remediation; Increase number and share of ABE/GED/ESL students who advance to and succeed in college-					
level courses.					
Summary					
This is a new opportunity for City Colleges of Chicago. The Abbey Family Fund Scholarship awards full tuition,					
fees and books for full-time students. Th	e ,		•		
to eligible student each year for three ye	ars. Renneuy-Ring would bene	ant nom this progra	in with improved		

student outcomes including completion, retention and increase the rate of transfer to four- year institutions. If awarded, Kennedy-King would partner with the Abbey Family Fund to determine scholarship eligibility.

Grant Name	Funder	Amount	Performance
YouthBuild	Safer Foundation	\$500,000	Period
	with funds provided by		10/01/2017 -
	The United States		9/30/2020
	Department of Labor		
College/District	Accountability	Pd #	
Kennedy-King	Eddie Phillips, Dean of	1707072	
	Instruction		
	Alignment		
Increase the number of students ear	ming college credentials of econom	ic value; Strategic	ally align community
and special interest programming w	ith community need.		

#### Summary

The Youth Build grant is a new opportunity for City Colleges of Chicago. YouthBuild administered by the Employment and Training Administration's Office of Workforce Investment, Division of Youth Services is a community-based alternative education program that provides job training and educational opportunities for at-risk youth ages 16-24. Kennedy-King and its satellite campus, Dawson Technical Institute, would partner with the Safer Foundation to provide approximately 60 students with credit based construction training. Dual enrollment would provide eligible participants with industry relevant training, opportunities to earn industry recognized credentials and earn college credit. Funds from this grant would be used for instruction, books and tuition.

Grant Name	Funder	Amount	Performance
YouthBuild	Central State SER	\$500,000	Period
	with funds provided by		10/01/2017 –
	The United States		9/30/2020
	Department of Labor		
College/District	Accountability	Pd #	
Kennedy-King	Eddie Phillips, Dean of	1707073	
	Instruction		
	Alignment		

Alignment

Increase the number of students earning college credentials of economic value; Strategically align community and special interest programming with community need.

### Summary

The Youth Build grant is a new opportunity for City Colleges of Chicago. YouthBuild administered by the Employment and Training Administration's Office of Workforce Investment, Division of Youth Services is a community-based alternative education program that provides job training and educational opportunities for at-risk youth ages 16-24. Kennedy-King and its satellite campus, Dawson Technical Institute, would partner with Central States SER, a workforce development and education organization to provide approximately 60 students with credit based construction training. Dual enrollment would provide eligible participants with industry relevant training, opportunities to earn industry recognized credentials and earn college credit. Funds from this grant would be used for instruction, books and tuition.

## DONATIONS (Total Value - \$20,000)

### Navigant Consulting (PD#1707074)

Navigant Consulting donated office furniture to Truman College. The furniture has an estimated value of \$20,000 and will be used in classrooms and offices at Truman College.

### **BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508**

### COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

### RESOLUTION

### Transfer of funds from the CCC General Funds and/or Agency Accounts to the City Colleges of

### **Chicago Foundation**

**WHEREAS,** Article I, Section 1.4.1 of the Board Policies and Procedures Manual for the City Colleges of Chicago provides that colleges may request a general ledger agency fund account for each individual student organization to account for the deposits of funds collected during their campus related events, promotions and activities and to account for the disbursements to pay for related expenses from those accounts; and

**WHEREAS,** in the past, there were funds received and recorded in the Agency or CCC accounts that were intended for the City Colleges of Chicago Foundation for the purpose of scholarships or support for CCC programs; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to properly account for the receipts and the intended purpose for these funds, the following transfers were and are effective immediately:

Date	Purpose	From	То	Amount
7-6-17	Transfer Funds collected	Agency Fund #67850 – WR	City Colleges of Chicago	\$15,000.00
	from Gene Haas	Receipt #1236569	Foundation	
	Foundation			

#### THE CHANCELLOR RECOMMENDS

that the Board of Trustees approves acceptance of any gifts, grants or other funding which may be forthcoming from these proposals and authorizes the Chancellor, the Executive Vice Chancellor, the Vice Chancellor for Institutional Advancement, or Associate Vice Chancellor of Development to serve as authorized representative or official representative of the District in the submission of proposals for funding and to execute all documents for the acceptance of this funding or these gifts and the operation of the funded projects; said acceptance to be subject to the terms and conditions set forth by the grantor, including specified subcontracts and purchases, and said funds not to be expended by the Board for any other purposes.

### Respectfully submitted,

Juan Salgado Chancellor

July 6, 2017 - Office of Institutional Advancement – Resource Development